
208 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

October 22, 1913. CRAP. 32.-An Act Making appropriations to B11pply urgent deficiencies in appro-
(H. R. 7898.J priations for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and for other purposes. 

(Public, No. 32.) ~ • if th Be it enacted 1nJ the Senate and House o e'J>f'_esentatives o e 
Urgen~ _deficiencies United St,ates of .America in Congress ass , That the following 

appropr,atiQD8. sums be, and are Mreby, app~priated, out of any mon~y iJ?-tl_ie 
Treasu17 not otherwise apJ!ropnat~, to supply urgent de~c1enc1es m 
appropnations for the :6.sciil. year mneteen hundred and thirteen, and 
for other purposes, namely: 

Botanic Garden. BOTANIC GARDEN. 

Assistantsandlabor- For assistants and laborers, under the direction of the Joint Com-
ers. mittee on the Library, $630.21. 

Repairaandlmprove- For procuring manure, soil, tools, fuel, _purchasing trees, shrubs, 
ments. plants, and ~ds; and for servj.ces, mat~e.Is,. and ~cellanl:<>us sup­

plies and contingent e~enses m connection with r~airs and improve­
merits to Botanic Gardens, under direction of the Joint Committee on 

Oenaral repairs. 

Civil 8ervfoe Com­
mission. 

the Library, $276.44. 
For general repairs to buildings, heating apparatus, painting, t~~ 

ing, repairs to footwalks and roadways, g~ner~ replillS to. pac 
sheds, storerooms, and stables, under·the direction of the Jomt Com­
mittee on the Library, $324.44. 

CIVffi SERVICE COMMISSION. 

ro!fh~a~ Examination of fourth-elaas postmasters: For necessary additional 
tet11. office employees, printing, stationery, travel, contingent, and other 

necessary expenses of examinations, $301000; :field examiners at the 
rate of $1,500 per annum each, for work m connection with members 
of local boards and other necessary work as directed by the commis­
sion, $9,000; in all, $39,000, to be available during the fiscal year 

f~r«; r. t I nineteen hundred and fourteen: Provided, That hereafter any deputy 
rev~nue .I:.d

0 ~h':i. collector of internal revenue or deputy marshal who may be required 
:re"~I>O;';~~t"d~ by law or 1!Y authority or direction of the collector of internal revenue 
gard~civil service or the Uruted States marshal to execute a bond to the collector of 
pro internal revenue or United States marshal to secure faithful perform-

ance of official duty may be apR()inted by the said collector or mar­
shall who may require such bonil without regard to the l>rovisions of 

va1. 
22

' p. 4m. an Act of Congress entitled "An Act to regulate and improve the 
civil service of the United States," approved January sixteenth. 
eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and amendments thereto, or any 

1n Con:01 or sppolnt- rule or regulation made in pursuance thereof, and the officer requiring 
g 

O 
t>er. said bond shall have power to revoke the appointment of any subor­

dinate officer or empfoyee and appoint his successor at his d1Scretion 
. without regard to the Act, amendments, rules, or regulations afore­

said. 
Depsrtment or Stste. DEPARTMENT OF STATE. 

eJ:PPressing opium International investigation of the opium evil: To meet expenses 
incurred and incidental to and in contmuity of efforts to stamp out 
the opium evil through the final international opium conference at The 
Hague, $1,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary. 

Hexlesn disturb- RELIEF AND TRANSPORTATION OF DESTITUTE .AMERICAN CITIZENS IN 
Teiiet or destitute MExico: For relief of destitute American citizens in Mexico including 
~::.'::,,- transportation to their homes in the United States to be' expendett 

' • under the direction and within the discretion of the Secretary of 
State, to be available during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
fourteen, $100,000. Authority is granted to reimburse from this 

~~tesftmdre- 11ppropriation the appropriation for "Emergencies arising in the 
Diplomatic and Consular Service" for such sums as shall have been 
expended for relief purposes in Mexico from said appropriation for 
:_: Emergencies." 



SIXTY-TIJIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. Ca 32. 1913. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR FOR WAR DEPARTMENT. 

209 

Treasury Department. 

Auditor for War De­
partment. 

The money accounts of the Panama Canal, under the Panama Canal 
00

~~ be~-::i 
Act of August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve (Statutes by. au 

1 

at L_arge, volume ~hirty-seven, page five hundred and sixty), shall Vol. 37, P· 560. 

contmue to be audited by the Auditor for the War Department 

PUBUC BUILDINGS. Public buildingl!. 

Boston, Massachusetts, immigrant station: The authority to con- ~~-,lmmi­
struct the immigration station at Boston, Massachusetts, is transferred Construction trans­
to the Treasury Department together with the unexpended balances =!e~?'reasury De­

of. approJlri!Ltions heretofore made therefor to be ~ded under the vJ 0J63S.~~:; 
direction of the Secretary of the Tr08$ury for the construction of 1«i. ,pp. ' ' 

ea.id station within the existing limit of cost and under conditions of 
existing law. • . 

Bronx, New York, New York, post office: For additional land for Brom:,N. Y. 
site under ~resent limit, $60,000. 

Canton, Ohio, post office: The appropriation of $20,000 contained ~~~author­
in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen ~;.,. o. 
hundred amf fourteen for alterations, ~I:'ovements, and repairs • P· 
of the Canton, Ohioz post office is made av • ble also for enlargement 
and extension of sa1d buil~ within the limit of said sum. 

Charleston,, West V~, rent of buildings: For rent of tem- Cbar1eston,w.va. 
~~ quarters at Charleston, West Virginia, for the accommodation Rent. 

of ~v,.er.µment officials, $5,500, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary. 

Corinth, Mississippi, post office: For completion of building under Corinth, Mias. 

present limit, $3,500. 
Dub~, ?eorgia, p<?St office: For completion of building under Dublin, oa. 

present limit, $8,000. 
Elberton, Georgia, post office: For completion of building under Elberton, Ga. 

present limit, $12,500. Galveston Tex. 
Galveston, Texas, appraisers' stores: The ap_propriations of ~Pl'IWllln'atoNII. 

$40,000 (Act of Congress approved March fourth, mneteen hundred new"buYf~ ror 
and eleven, Thirty-sixth Statutes, thirteen hundred and seventy-two) 
and $25,000 (Act of Congress approved August twenty-fourth vo1. 36, P• 1372• 

nineteen hundred and twelve, Thirty-seventh Statutes, four hundr;i Vol. 
37

' P• 
420

• 

and twenty) for the enlargement, extension, remodelingJ... or improve-
ment of the appraisers' stores building at Galveston, Texas under 
the authorization contained in section two of the Act of Congress Vol. 36• P· 680• 

approved June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten (Thirty-sixth 
Statutes, six hundred and eighty) are hereby reappropriated and 
made available for carrying into effect so much of the revised authori-
zation contained in section one of the Act of Congress approved 
March fo~ nineteen hundred and thirteen, as provides for the 
purchase of a suitable building and site for an appraisers' stores, 
warehouse, and other purposes, and providing suitable offices therein, 
at a limit of cost not ex~ $65,000. Quarantine station. 

Galveston, Texas, quarantine station: For placing riprap alongside Protectingriprap. 

the bulkhead at the quarantine station, Galveston, Texas, in order 
to prevent the same from being washed away due to its ~d 
position and the effect of storm and wave action and the scour of tidal 
currents, $50,000. 

Gadsden, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under Oadsden,Aia. 

present limit $8,000. 
Hanover, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building Hanover, Pa. 

under present limit, $10,000. 
91006°-VOL 38-PT 1-14 



210 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. Cu, 32. 1913. 

Holly Springs, Kills. Holly Springs, Mississippi, post office: For additional land for site 
under present limit1 $2,500. 

Honoluiu,Hawaii. Honolulu, Hawaii, post office, courth?u~, and customhouse: For 
additional land for site under present limit, $100,000. 

Lumberton, N. c. Lumberton North Carolina, post office: For additional land for 
site under pr~nt limit, $5 000. 

Portland, O,eg. 
Poet office. 
Reappropriatlon. 
Vol. 36, JI. 1380. 

Portland Oregon, post office: The un~ded balance ($160,000) 
of the app~_prie.tion for the acquisition of a site !or a post-office 
building at Portland, Oregon,. is here~y re:a,afur;:~at~d and made 
available toward the construc?on of s~d buil .WI~ ~he present 

Vol ~
7

' P-
879

" limit and for the purposes stipulated m the pub c buil~~ Act of 
~:r-ot11ero111ees. March fourth, nmeteen. hundred and thirteen: P1'0't1ided, That 

section six of the pub~c buil~ Act, approved March fouryh, 
nineteen. hundred and thirteen 1 JS liereby amended so that authonty 
is given to construct said public building to accommodate any other 
governmental purposes in the city of Portland, Oregc:,n, said additional 
accommodations herein authorized to be made within the limit of 

Saint LoufB, Ko. 
Poet office. 

cost heretofore fixed. 
Saint Louis, Missouri, pC>St office: For additional mail lift, elevator, 

and for additions . to mail apparatus, and so forth, under present 
limit, $47,550. • 

~~=•~ Tampa Bay, Florida, quarantine station: For the construction of 
quaners,etc. attendants' quarters on shore, wharf, and causeway, including 

disinfecting house thereon, and a house on shore for the storage of 
inflammable materials, to replace the damage done by the fire of 
June ~hteenth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $65,000. 

:;~,:;f~ W~n District of Columbia, buil~, Bureau of Engraving 
lngrme..u. and Printing (ilew): For completion of building under present limit, 

$280 000. . 
Waynesboro, Va. Waynesboro Vn-ginia, post office: For additional land for site 

Ar hi- under present finrlt, $2,500. 
~~g c Washington, District of Columbia Office of Supervising Architect: 

Architectural de- For architectural desiO'Tler in the Office of the Su~ervisina Architect signer. -o- o 1 

at the rate of $6,000 per annum, $4,500, or so muc thereof as may be 
Harrisburg, Pa. 
Rent. 

Lynchburg, Va. 
Rent. 

necessary. 
For rent of temporary quarters at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, for 

the accommodation of Government officials and moving a'tpenses 
incident thereto, $51000. 

Lynchburg, Vu-gmia, rent of buil<!ings: For rent of temporary 
quarters at Lynchburg, Virginia, for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials, $1,500. 

Atlanta, oa. For completing United States post office and courthouse at Atlanta, 
N Y k N Y Georgia, $22,500. 
A~t;ns:eic.;~ New York,.New; York, apprai~I":3' stores: The appropriation of ~1:~:r •to""'• BU $75,000 contaµied m the sundry ClVll Act approved August twenty-
Vol. ai, p. m. fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, for installing in the appraisers' 

stores building, New York, New York, certain metal conduits and 
wiring, fire-alarm system, and 80 forth, be and the same is hereby, 
made available in lieu thereof for the following purposes, namely: 
For completing the inclosing of the central elevator shaft, inclosing 
the lift in the northeast corner, new inclosed staircase on the south 
side, remodeling wiring system, installing a new fire-alarm system, 
and extending watchman's clock system. 

SanJuan,P.R. San Juan, Porto Rico, post office and courthouse: For completion 
of building under present limit, $32,000. 

Shreveport, La. 
Rent. Shreveport, Lomsiana, rent of buildings: For rent of temporary 

quarters for the accommodation of Government officials at Shreve­
port Louisiana $800. 

iff~~~~ Wytheville, Virginia, post office: The post-office building heretofore 
authorized at Wytheville, Virginia, sliall be 80 constructed as to 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. Cn. 32. 1913. 211 
provide quarters for all governmental PUIJ>Oses in that city: Provi<led, ~ 1=·llmitofoost. 
That said post-office building, together with any additional accommo-
dations herein authorized, shall be constructed within the limit of 
cost fixed for said building. . 

Repairs and preservation of public buildings: Authority is granted ~~~=­
to make paY!llent for materials and work supplied during the fiscal etc. 
year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twelve, in connec- Vol. 

36
• P· 

1386
• 

tion with the Treasury Building and its grounds, from the appro-
priation for "Repairs and preservation of public buildings, nineteen 
hundred and twelve," in amount $769.05. 

For necessary repairs and painting and for such interior alterations ~~a;~ and 
and rearrangements and fittings as may be required to adapt the Fittm.rsi°ld ~d­
old building of the Bureau of Engraving and Printing for the a.ccom-~f. for O tors offl-

modation of the offices of the Auditors for the Navy, Interior, State 
and Other Departments, now occupying_ rented quarters, and for 
the office ~f the Audi.tor for the Treas!i!JeP.artmep.t, now occupying 
quarters m the mam Treasury Buil , mclu~ the n~ 
mov!ng expenses, the work to be done y June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and fourteen, in order that the rented quarters may be 
vacated on that date, $40,000. 

To pay amount found due for architects for services performed in Bpedalrepalnl. 

connection with s_pecial repairs of the Treasury Building, $540. 
For compensation (not exceeding in the aggregate $15,000 and at ~nb to aeleot 

a monthly compensation not exceeding $300 ea.ch, to be fixed by 
the Secretary of the Treasury), and traveling~ of agents to 
select and reeo:mmend sites that have been authorized by law for 
public buildings, for the :fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, 
130,000. 

OOLLECTING INTERN.AL REVENUE. Internal revenue. 

For salaries and expenses of forty revenue a.gents provided for by Agents, gaugen,etc. 

law, and fees and ~ of gaugers, salaries and expenses of store-
keepers and storebeper-gaugers, fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
thirteen, $6,500. 

~EB SEBVIOE. Revenue-Cutter 
Service. 

To supply a deficiency in the ap_propriation for expenses of the Pay, m. 
Revenue-Cutter Service, including all objects of expenditure author­
ized in said appropriation for the fiscal yea.r nineteen hundred and 
thirteen, $4,857. 

LIFE-SAVING SERVICE. Lif►Saving Servloe. 

To reimburse the appropriation for expenses of the Life-Saving ei:.elleloffloodirmr.... 
Service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and thirteen, the amount expended therefrom in sending life-saving 
crews and boats, apparatus 1 and so forth, for the rescue and relief of 
the flood sufferers m the Middle West, $5,000, or so much thereof as 
may be necessary. 

PUB LIC HEALTH SERVICE Public Heeltb Serv-• ice. 

Authority is granted to transfer the sum of $2,100 from the item P~~ or appro­
"For medical examinations care of seamen, care and treatment of Vol. 36, P· 13K. 
all other persons entitled to' relief, and miscellaneous expenses other 
than marine hospitals, which are not included under special heads," 
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, to the item "For 
freight, transportation, and traveling expenses," for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and twelve. 

COLLECTING THE REVENUE FROM CUSTOMS. 

To defray the expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, 
being additional to the permanent appropriation for this purpose for 
the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, 
$150,000. 

Customs service. 

Colleotlng revent1e1. 



212 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

Independent Tlea&­
my. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, INDEPENDENT TREASURY. 

Contingent expeuses. For contingent expenses, lndepe1.1dent Treasury, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the sundry civil Act for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $35,000. 

Interstate Commerce 
Commission. INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION. 

~ valuation To enable the lnteI"State Commerce Commission to carry out the 01
vo1. 37, p. 101. objects of the Act entitled "An Act to amend an Act entitled 'An 

Act to regulate commerce,' approved February fourth, eighteen 
hundred eightY,_-seven, and all Acts amendatory thereof, _by pro~d­
ing for a valuation of the severs.I cffl&"leS of property of catnel'S sub1ect 
thereto and securing information concem.ing their stocks, bonds, and 
other securities," approved March first, nineteen hundred and thir­
teen, of which sum not exceedim? $15,000 may be expended for rent 
of buildings in the District of Columbia, bemg for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and fourteen, $300,000, together with the unex-

BaJance reappro- pended balance of the ap:propriation of $100,000 made for this pur-
~:rr, p. 916. pose in the general deficiency ~appropriation Act approved ~arch 

fourth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, which is reap:Rropriated and 
made available for the fiscal ~ar nineteen hundred and fourteen and 
this appropriation shall be c~ with all expenses necessarily 

ProtlUO. incurred on and after July first, mneteen hundred and thirteen: Pro-
&d~~ 1Nkd1 That no person in the classified service of the United States on 

• Maren first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, or employed therein since 
that date, other than in the Interstate Commerce Commission, shall 
be employed hereunder, by certificate or otherwise of the Civil Serv- . 
ice Commission or by transfer from other branches of the public 
service, at a rate of compensation exceeding that received from the 
United States on or since March first, nineteen hundred and thir­
teen, nor shall the rate of compensation of any person appointed 
hereunder be increased within twelve months after such ap~mtment. 

te B~-sipal s:rs- To enable the Interstate Commerce Commission, at its discretion, 
~~tlonandre- to investigate and report in regard to the use and necessity for 

port to be made. block-signal systems and appliances for the automatic control of 
railway trains and any appliances or systems intended to promote 
the safety of railway operation, including experimental tests of such 
systems and appliances as shall be furnished in completed shape, to 

Vol. 34, p. &18. 
Vol. 36, p. 966. 

such commission for such inves~tion and test, free of cost to the 
Government, in accordance with the provisions of the joint resolu­
tion apP.roved June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and six, and the sun­
dry civil appropriation Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen 
hundred and eight, $25,000. 

ft'1~~~;~7nrtP8Y· No money appropriated by this or any other Act shall be used for 
1ng. th~ compensation of any publicity expert unless specifically appro­

pnated for that purpose. 

and~c?J..:t.,~tion UNITED STATES BOARD OF MEDIATION AND 
CONCILIATION. 

1~m. To enable the United States Board of Mediation and Conciliation 
to c~ out th~ !-)bjects of an A?t e~title_d "An Act providing for 
mediation, conciliation, and arbitration m controversies between 
certain employers and their employees," af proved July fifteenth 
nineteen hundred and thirteen, for the fisca yea.r nineteen hundred 
and fourteen, $10,000. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF,Ss. I. Cu. 32. 1913. 213 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. District of Columbia. 

EXCISE BOARD: For three members of the Excise Board, at the Excise Boord. 

f h I k h f 
Vol. 37, p. 977. 

rate o $2,400 per annum eac ; c er , at t e rate o $1,500 per annum; 
inspector, at the rate of $1,500 per annum; in all, $8,500, or so much 
thereof as may be necessa:ry during the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and fourteen. 

The Commissioners of the District of Columbia are hereby author- pi::=:!id ~m-
ized and directed to use so much as may be necessary of the appro- • 
P-1iation of ~t800 contained in the District of Columbia appropria- v01. a1, p. 940. 

tion Act for the fiscal [ear ending June thirtieth~ nineteen huni:lred 
and fourteen, approve March fourth, nineteen .nundred and thir-
teen, under the head of "General ExpeDSes," subhead "Excise 
Board," to pay the salaries of the four employees of the old Excise 
Board for services actually rendered by them from July first, nine-
teen hundred and thirteen, to August twenty-first nineteen hundred 
IUld thirteen-I both dates inclusive, at the rates of com~nsation set 
forth in the J.aw gra.n~ said ap~priation, and the S8.ld appropria-
tion is hereby made available for this pu,:pose. 

C',0RONER's OFFICE: For amount ;required to pay the deput:y ~ti~. 
coroner fo;r services during the absence of the coroner for the fiscal 
years that follow: 

For nineteen hundred and thirteen, $100. 
For nineteen hundred and twelve, $50. 
CoNTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: For additional ~~ 

am. omit ~uired for contingent e~nses of the coroner's office, $500. 
For • additional amount required for advertising taxes in arrears, AdvertlBlng. 

$'18.50. 
For additional amount required to meet the objects set forth in the Iu<liclaI expeDIJ8S. 

appropriation for judicial expenses, $120. CJ . 

STREETS: The appropriations for dust prevention, cleaning streets, ~~ 
and snow removal., for the fiscal years nineteen hundred and thirteen etc. 

and nineteen hunared and fourteen, are made available for purchase, 
maintenance, and repair of bicycles, and the action of the colllID»-
sioners in heretofore autho~ ~tures for this purpose from 
the appropriation for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen 
is fLpproved. 

WRITS OF LUNACY: For additional amount required to meet the Lunaoywnte. 
objects set forth in the appropriations for writs of lunacy for the 
fiscal years that follow: 

For nineteen hundred and thirteen, $650. 
For nineteen hundred and twelve, $4.75. Street extensions. 
NOTICE BY PUBLIOA.TION IN OPENING, EXTENSION, AND SO FORTH, Publicationofnotica 

OF STREETS, ALLEYS, AND 80 FORTH: Provided, That hereafter notice m~~- p. m. 
by ~publication in all condemnation cases for the o~njng extension, ' 
wi<fe~, or straightening of any street, a.veJ,-::JJ road, ~hwav, alley, 
or minor street in the District of Columbia be by advertisement 
twice a. week for two successive weeks in three daily neWBpa.pers 
published in the District of Columbia. fudustrial Rome 

INDUSTRIAL HoME ScuooL: For additional amount required for School. 

maintenance, including purchase and. care of horses, wagons, and 
harness, $1,154.43. Boord r Child , 

BoARD OF Cun.DREN's GUARDIANS: For additional amount Guard~. rens 
r~uired for board and care of children committed to the gt!ardian- earn otehildren. 

ship of the Board of Children's Guardians by the courts oi the District 
of Columbia for the fiscal years that follow: 

For nineteen hundred and thirteen, $19,820.09. 
For nineteen hundred and twelve, $16.70. E 

11 Refund f ll--4-~- F __ ! __ ,1 to • d rroneous co ec-
0 erroneous co ~ns: or amount requ.u:tru rerun tionsrefunded. 

certain erroneous collections on account of special asses&ments, 



214 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. Cu. 32. 1913. 

charges fees· and so forth, covered into the Treasury of the United 
States to th~ credit of the United States and the District of Columbia 
in equal parts, $709.62. . . 

Charles w. sblles. Ex.TENSION OF Q STREET NORTHWEST: The ComDUSs1oners are 
Retun

d
• authorized and directed to pay to Charles W. Shiles the sum of $75 

from the appropriation for the ·extension of Q Street northwest, 
District of Columbia, for amount of erroneous BSSessment for 
benefits. . 

Judgments. . JUDGMENTS: For payment of judgments, inclnding costs, against 
the District of Columbia, set forth m House Document Numbered 
eighty-eight of this session, $531, together with a further sum to pay 
the interest on same at not exceeding four per cent on said judg­
ments, as provided by law from the date the same became due until 
the date of payment. 

Su/::me oonrt. MiscELI.ANEous EXPENSES, SUPREME COURT: For payment of such 
~~ellanooos ex- miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized bv the Attorney 

General for the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia, and its 
officers, inclu~ the furnishing and collecting of evidence where the 
United States is or may be a party in interest, including also such 
expenses as may be authorized by the Attorney General for the 
Court of Appeals, District of Columbia, fiscal· year nineteen hundred 
and twelve, $21.86. 

Mmt1a.. Mn.rra: For pay of officers and enlisted men of the naval bat­
Naval battalion. talion for the annual cruise, June twenty-eighth to July tenth, inclu­

sive, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $2,774.11. 
Part rrom ~ Exce~ as otherwise provided, one-half of the foregoing amounts 

- to meet deficiencies in the appropriations on account of the District 
of Columbia shall be paid from the revenues of the District of Colum­
bia and one-half from any money in the Treasurv not otherwise 
appropriated. • 

WarDepartment. WAR DEPARTMENT. 

Internau~water- UITERNATIONAL WATERWAYS CmlMISSION: Not exceeding $5,100 
-c~J:iions of the sum appropriated in the sundry civil appropriation Act for 
to,r~·as. the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen for the work of the 

' • International Waterways Commission shall be available for the pay­
ment of ob~tions incurred subsequent to January first, nineteen 
hundred and thirteen. 

~v!~IJ=fia, . PREvfENTibstoN ot.F DEPOS\J:'!S1 ~BOdR OF.tsNEW: hin~ORXh: Fhor prevend-
eto. tlon o o rue 1ve an 101unous epost wit t e aroor an 

adjacent waters of New ork City: For purchase and installation of 
a boiler on the patrol boat Nimrod, to be expended by and under 
the direction of the Secretary of War, fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and fourteen, $5,000. 

Gettysburg Park. 

Replacing monu­
ments, etc. 

Rivers and harbors. 

Tennessee River. 
U88 of balances. 
Vol 37, p. 814. 

GE'lTYSBURG NATIONAL PARK. 

For replac4ig and restoring to their original condition nine monu­
ments erected on the battle field of Gettysburg, and damaged by a 
vandal, $7,032. 

RIVER A...'lffi HARBOR w ORlt. 

The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, of 
the unexpended balance of the appropriation heretofore made for 
the improvement of the Tennessee River between Chattanooga, 
Tennessee, and Browns Island, Alabama, be made available for 
expenditure in the section of the Tennessee River between Florence 
and _Riverton, Alab!],ma, for the J?UfJ>?Se of allowing immediate and 
contmuous work of unprovement m s&d latter section of the river. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CH. 32. 1913. 215 

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VourNmR SoLDIERS. Volunteer Soldiers' 
Home. 

To pay the interest on the principal sum of the judgment of the til!:'"1sh. J d 
Circuit Court of the United States, Eastern District of Tennessee, ment. on u g-

aga.inst the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers and in Vol.a 7,P• 602• 

favor of J. E. Parrish, be~ interest on $21,139.12 from February 
fifteenth, nineteen hundred and fourh to September twenty-first, 
nineteen hundred and twelve, when t e said principal sum of the 
judgment was paid into the hands of the clerk of the court, $10,907.81. 

MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT. Army. 

Arming d • • th mill" • all t s f Ohl F Ohio nillltla. an eqmppmg e t1a, otmen tate o o: or R~storeeJost 
replacini military stores, supplies, and equipments lost by the by flood& 

National Guard of the State of Ohio during the recent floods in Ohio 
during March and April, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $78,670.87. 

QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT. 

REGULAR sUPPLIEs: Regular supplies of the Quartermaster's 
Department, includinl? all objects mentioned under this head in the 
Army appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
thirteen, $250,000. 

RELIEF OF SUFFERERS FROM: FLOODS, AND SO FORTH. 

Quartermaster's De­
partment. 

Begular 8Upplie8. 

Relief of flood suffer• 
ers, etc. 

For the reimbursement of appropriations of the War Department a:;::~;:nt .of 

flODl which ~nditures have been ma.de in connection with, or as 
an incident to, the relief of sufferers from floods, tornadoes, and con-
~tions in thf\ Mississippi and Ohio Valleys, Peach Tree~ ~abama, 
anu in Nebraska during the year nineteen hundred and tnirteen, as 
follows: 

Clothing and equipage, :fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, ClotbtDi and equlp-
$216,748.97; age. 

Regular supplies, fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, Regalar aapp11es. 

$23,643.05; 
Incidental expenses, fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, Inoldental expemee. 

$2,444.56; 
Mileage, fiscal years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen Klleage. 

hundred and fourteen, $4,486.96; • 
Army transportation, fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, Transportatloa. 

$177,055.94; 
Subsistence of the Army, fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, sublllstenoe. 

$229,625.16; 
Water and sewers, fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, Water and sewers. 

$443.85; 
In all, $654,448.49. 
The amount above appropriated shall also be available for the 0~;'\!?8~ 

reimbursement of officers of the Army detailed by direction of the men. 
Secretary of War on duty in connection with the relief work herein-
before mentioned of all such necessary actual expenses of travel as 
may be approved by the Secretacy of War as having been incurred 
by them in connection with such duty, over and above the allowances 
made for the same by _!aw, and also for the reimbursement of enlisted 
men of the Army while detailed on similar duty of their living ex-
penses over and above the commutation of subsistence receivable 
byThthem. . f th Ex . . th . . dir ting" di Action of President e action o e ecut1ve m au or1ZU1g or ec expen - approved Bild raWied. 
tures from appropriations under the War, Navy, and Treasury De-
part,ments for tlie relief of sufferers from floods, tornadoes, and 



216 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sr.ss. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

conflagrations in • the M.ississip:{li and Ohio Valleys, Peach Tree, 
Alabama, and !n Nebraska d~ the year ~etee~ hundr~d an_d 
thirteen for which payment or rennbursement IS herem provided, IS 
approved and ratified. 

use o1 :medical re- The action of the Executive in diroo~ th& issue, and the issuance 
~ed~uppUes ap- by the S~n General of the Army, of medical supplies out of the 

reserve supply for the field service of the .Army,1 of the value not 
exceeding $8,239.40, for the relief of sufferers Irom floods in the 
·Mississippi Valley in nineteen hundred and thirteen is approved, and 
credit for all such su_pplies so issued shall be allow;i in the settJement 
of the accounts of the Medical Department of. the Army. 

-~ to river and The Secretary of the Treaswy is authorized and directed to credit 
appropdatb,s. certain ~ppropriations under control of the ~OOl' Depa.:rtment of 

the Anny with expenditures for the relief of sufferers from floods in 
the ~pi V e.lley in nineteen hundred and thirteen, as follows: 

1D9lla9lppf ruver. Improving Missi881ppi River (from Head of Passes to the mouth of. 
the Ohlo River) 1 $10,125.98; 

Improving Mississippi River from mouth of Ohio River to Minne­
apolis, Minnesota (for between mouths of Ohio and Missouri Rivers), 
$14,172.15; 

. Operating and care of canals and other works of navigation (indefi-
mtej, $186.82;_ . 

Ohio Rmr. Improving uhio River, general improvement, $4,482.02; 
. Operating and care of canals and other works of navigation (inde:fi­

mtej, $1,834.54; 
Improving Ohio River below Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: Locks and 

dams, $379.34; 
Operating and e8,l"8 of canals and other works of navigation (indefi­

nite}, $1,340; 
xZs~• etc., rivers. Im~!ing Y amo ~ver and tributaries, ~issippi, allotment 

Yazoo River, general unprovements, $1,671.50; mall, $34,192.35. 

Navy Department. NA VY DEPARTMENT .• 

Reller or flood snt- RELIEF OF FLOOD SUFFERERS IN Omo AND INDIANA AND ON THE 
~~lmbarsement of Omo AND MissISSIPPI RIVERS AND THEIR TRIBUTARIES: For reim­
nava1 approprlattons. bursement of naval ap_propriations for ~enditures on account of 

relief of flood sufferers m the States of Ohio and India.no. and on the 
Ohio and Mississippi Rivers and their tributaries, $130,940.38. 

~ ~ ~ To pay the clauns adjusted and determined by the Na.vy Depart,­_.,,,r:a 118 
ment, under the naval appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen 

Vol 
36

• P. fJYT. hundred and eleven (Thirty-srxth Statutes a.t Large, page six hundred 
and seven), on a.ccount of clamit.geS occasioned to private property by 
collisions with vessels of the United States Navy and for which the 
nave.I vessels were responsible, certified to Congress a.t its ~present 
session in House Documents Numbered One hundred and fifty-one 
and One hundred and eighty-five, and Senate Document Numbered 
One hundred and ninety-four, $1,781.39. 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. 

~1:'11~c:1-i r The "Improvement of hydraulics, Mare Island Straits, and so forth, 
Improving hidrsoli.::,, in accordance with the report submitted in House Document Num­
Ht~~ i1?· bered ~even hundred a.nd three, _Sixtieth Congress, second session," 

authonzed by the naval appropnation Act approved March fourth, 
nineteen hundred and eleven, may be effected by the Secretary of 
the Navy in accordance with such modifications of the plan recom­
mended in said report as he may approve, subject, however, to the 
limitation of cost fixed by said Act. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEBs. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE. 

217 
Interior Depert. 

ment. 

General Land Office. 

The unexpended ha.lance on June thirtieth nineteen hundred and Northern PaCl1lo 
thirteen, ;rem~ to the credit of the app;r~priation of $4,500 con- ~~ssifying Janda 

tained in the deficien.cy appropriation Act approved August twenty- wi~ 37, p. 609. 
sixth nineteen hundred and twelve for the completion during the vo1.1a, P• 367. 

fiscal' f • teen h dr d d tbirtee' • f th • • d Vol. 28• p. 683• ~0fU" o mne un e an n, o e exannnation an 
clu • cation of lands within the limits of the Northern Pacific grant 
under the Act of Jul_y second, eighteen hundred and sixty-four 
(Thirteenth Statutes; three hundNd and sixty-five), is continued and 
made· available to meet the expenses pertaining to such examina­
tions a.nd classi::fica.tions as may be incm-red during the :fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen. 

81'.JRVETING THE PUBLIO LANDS. 

To pay William T. Evans, United States deputy surv;. eyor, for sur­
veys and ;resurveys of public lands in ~on, under contract num­
bered seven hundred and eighty-four, dated January twenty-first, 
nineteen hundred and nine, the sum of $1,428.16~ as found due him 
by the Auditor for the Interior Depa.rtment by certificate numbered 
thirty-two thousand one hundred of September sixteenth, nineteen 
hundred and thirteen, and _payable from the ap~priation "Survey­
ing the public lands/' ::fiscalyea.r nineteen hundred and nine. 

GEOLOGICAL S'UBVEY. 

Surveying public 
lands. 

William T. Evlm8. 
Payment to. 

For the purchase of instruments, eg_uipment, apparatus, supplies, ~ J::;:i 
file cases and other furniture, and lumoer, and the ;re~rintjng of maps by fire. ' 

and folios, to xeplace certain ones destroyed by the fire of May 
eighteenth, nineteen hundred a.nd thirteen, in the buil«_ling occupied 
by the United States Geological Survey, including the ;repairs to 
instruments and equipment made necessary by said fu-e, these 
eme,gency purchases to be made under suoh rules as the Secret&T,Y of 
the Intenor shall prescribe, to continue available during the :fiscal 
year 1914, $50,000. 

For reimbu,rsement of ca~ters and other lab0l"'8l'S for the loss of Peramal 1-
personal property, tools and work clothes, $80.16. 

INDIAN OFFICE. IndJan Offlee. 

The unexpended balance remainil.e upon the books of the Treas- cJ.ortBtdwenSohooJ, 
ury on June thirtieth, nineteen hun d and thirteen, of the appro- ~-r_~~~ 
pnation of "$1? 1000 for improvements at Fort Bidwell School, in ° • • 
California., as follows: $7,000 for the erection and construction of a 
water and electrio-light system; 83,000 for sewerage system; $3,000 
for a steam laundry; and $2,000 for a complete heatftng system of the 
school and accessory buildings," under the Act of August twenty-
fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, entitled "An Act making 
appropriations for current and contingent ~enses of the Bureau of 
Indian Affairs, for fnl:611ing treaty stipulations with the various 
Indian tribes, and for ot4.er p~t ~or the fiscal year endinS,? June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen (Thirty-seventh Onited 
States Statutes, pages five hundred and eighteen to five hundred and 
twenty), and under the terms of said a_pproptj.ation of $15,000, is 
hereby rea_ppropi:ia.ted and made available for the :fiscal year ending 
June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen. 

GoVEBNKENT HOBPITAL FOR THE INSANE: For eompleti.J!g the ta?~t Hospt. 
power, heating, and lighting plant, nmodeling the electric layout Power, etc.; plant. 



218 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.BS. I. Cu. 32. 1913. 

and substituting electrically: driven for steam-driv~n machinery, and 
Exchanges author- for other purposes incident thereto, $18,1:5(); 01' in lieu t.qereof auth?r-

ised. ity to exchange or sell discarded machinery, copper, and matenal, 
and use the proceeds therefrom to complete this work. 

PJattNatlonalPad::. PLAT!' NATIONAL PARK: For maintenance, bridging, roads, and 

Pension Office Bulld­

lnfiepalrs. 
Capitol. 
Repairs, etc. 

Department of 1u.s­
tlce . 

trails, fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $8,000. 

REPAIRS OF BUILDINGS, INTERIOR· DEPARTMENT. 

For new roof covering on Pension Office Building and for new rain 
spouts, fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $18,000. 

CAPITOL BUILDING: For work at Capitol and for .general repairs 
thereof, including flags for the east and west fron~ ~f the center of 
the Capitol and for Senate and House Office Buildings; flagstaffs, 
halyards, and tackle, wages of mechanics and laborers; purchase, 
mamtenance, and drivjng of office vehicle, and not exceeding $100 
for the purchase of technical and necessary reference books and city 
directory, $1,650. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

.Assistant to Attor- OFFICE OF THE ·ATI'OBNEY GENERAL: For salary of the Assistant 
~lucffllll8d- to the Attomey General, which is hereby fixed at the rate of $9,000 

~ annum; in addition to the $7,000 heretofore appropriated, for 
the balance of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $1,500, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary. 

For two charwomen, at the rate of $240 each per annum, for the 
balance of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $360, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary. 

~~ CoNTINGENT EXPENSES: For books for law library in the office of 
mentor la:!,. the Solicitor for the Department of Labor, for the :fiscal year nineteen 

Furniture. 

1llscellaneous. 

Rent. 

hundred and fourteen, $500. 
For furniture and repairs, including c8.l"pets, file holders, and cases, 

for the :fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $1,000. 
For miscellaneous expenditures, including telegraphing, fuel, lights, 

foreign postage, labor, repairs of buildings, ca.re of grc>unds, books of 
reference, periodicals, typewriters and adding machines and ex­
change of same, street car tickets not exceeding $200, and other 
necessaries directly ordered by the Attorney General, for the :fiscal 
year nineteen hundred ap.d fourteen, SI 1200. 

For rent of buildings and parts of buildmgs in the District of Colum­
bia for the :fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $3,000. 

e::t""'cuttonofcrlmes, DETECTION AND PROSECUTION OF CRIMES: For the detection and 
prosecution of crimes ~ainst the United States; the investigation of 
the official acts, records, and accounts of marshals, attorneys, clerks, 
and referees of the United States courts and the Territonal courts, 
and United States comm.issioneI'S1 for which {)~e all the official 
papers, records, and dockets of s11.1d officers, without exception, shall 
be examined by the agents of the Attorney General at any time; for 
the protection of the ~n of the President of the United States; 
for such other investigations regarding official matters under the 
control of the Department of Justice as may be directed by the 
Attorney General, including not to exceed $10,000 for necessary 
employees at the seat of government, to be 0XJ>ended under the 
direction of the Attorney General for fiscal years that follow: 

For nineteen hundred and thirteen, $20,000. 
For nineteen hundred and twelve, $866.62. 

:a:>~. 01 Federal FEDERAL CoURT REPORTS AND DIGESTS: For purchase of one 
hundred and eighty copies of volume nine of the Digest to the Federal 
Reporter, to complete sets now furnished to various judi.oial officers, 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $900. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CH. 32. 1913. 219 

ENF'oRCEMENT OF ANTITRUST LAWS: For the enforcement of anti- 1a En!orctng antitrust 
trust laws, for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $8,540.26. ws. 

For the enforcement of antitrust laws, for the fiscal years nineteen 
hundred and ten and nineteen hundred and eleven, $947.98. 

JUDICIAL. 1udiclal. 

Th& disbursing clerk of the Department of Justice is authorized to Payment to de facto 

from h ...,.
11

1 • • "ded f h . Judgesandattorneys. pay? t e r~~ar appropnat1ons proVI or sue items, after 
itudit in the Division of Accounts, the salaries of the following officers 
tot- the pei:_iod during which duties were actually performed, notwith-
standing the fa.ct tliat the appointments were not confinned by the 
Senate: 

Richard E. Sloan as United States district judge for the district of Richard E. Sloan. 
Arizona. · • 

Clinton W. Howard as United States district judge for the westem Clinton W.Holl'ard. 

district of W~n. 
James B. Sloan as United States district attomey for the southern 1ames B. s1oon. 

district of Ala.bama. 
Lester G. Fant as United States district attomey for the northern Lester o. Fant. 

district of Mississippi. 
Beverley W. Comer as United States district attorney for the BeverieyW. eo1ner. 

western district of W &'lhington. 
CoMl!DmCB CoUBT: For expenses of the Commerce Court during ~Mee eoT. 

the :first half of the :fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, namely: ~~•~ or 7: 
clerk, at the J"&te of $4,000 per annum; deputy clerk, at the rate of cal.year. ::=r. annum; marshal; at the rate of $3,000 per annum; deputy 

, at the rate of $2,500 pei: annum; for,.rent of necessary 
quarters in W ~n, District of Columbia, and elsewhere, and 
iurnishing same fo:r the Commerce Court; for books, periodicals, 
stationery, printing, and binding; for pay of bailiffs ana all other 
necessary emplo~ at the seat of government and elsewhere, not 
otherwise specifically provided for, and for such other :miscellaneous 
~enses as may be approved by the presiding judge, $17,500; in 
all. $23,500, or so mucli thet"eOf as may lie necessary. . 

The Commerce Court, created and established by the Act entitled oe!\:~9~ De­
"An Act to create a Commerce Court and to amend the Act entitled VoL 36. PP. &9, 1146. 

'An Act to regulate commerce,' approved February fourth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, as heretofore amended, and for other 
purposes," approved June eighteenth, nineteen hundred and ten, is 
abolished from and after December thirt,y-fust, nineteen hundred 
and thirteen, and the jurisdiction vested in said Commerce Court b,: 1n1=:!:r: ,_ 
said Act is trnns:f e.rred to and vested in the several district courts of 
the United States, and all Acts or parts of Acts in so fu as they relate T d sen1ce 
to the establishment of the Commerce Court are repealed. Nothing of;:~ oon­
herein contained shall be deemed to affect the tenure of any of the tinued. 

jud~ now acting as circuit judgt39 by appointment under the terms 
of said Act, but such judp shall continue to act under assignment, 
as in the said Act provided, as judges of the district courts and circuit 
courts of appeals; and in the event of and on the death, resig!}ation, ap~~~ to be 

or removal from office of any of such judges, his office is hereby 
abolished and no successor to him shall be appointed. 

Tht?dv~uewhof any ~uit hereafter brought to enforce, suspend, or de~~?fn~ 0&,:: 
set 8Sl e, m ole or m part, an:y order of the lnt81"State Commerce meree CommJsston. 

Cnroroission shall be in the judiCial district wherein is the residence 
of the party or any of the parties upon whose petition the order was 
made, except that where the order does not relate to transportation 
or is not made u~n the petition of any party the venue sliall be in 
the district where the matter complained of in the petition before the 
oornurissfon arises, and except tha.t where the order does not relate 



220 SIXTY.THIRD CONGRESS. 8.ESs. I. Cn. 32. 1913. 

either to transportation or to e. matter so complained of before tp.e 
commission the matter covered by the CiJJ'der shall be deemed to anse 
in the district where one of the petition.eis in court has either its 
princiJ?al office or its principal operating office. In case such trans­
portation relates to a through shipment the term "destination" 
shall be construed as me~ :final <lestination of such shipment. 

Procedure 1n district The procedure in the district courts in respect to cases of which 
courts. jurisdiction is confer.red upon them by this Act shall be the same as 

Servtce, etc. that heretofore preve.iling in the Commerce Court. The orders, 
writs, and processes of the district courts may in these cases run, be 
served, and be :returnable anywhere in the United States; and the 
right of a_ppeal from the district courts in such cases shall be the 
same as the right of appeal heretofore prevailipg under existing law 

~IDJtmo- from the Commeroe Court. No interlocutory inJunction suspending 
Applications for, to or restraining the enforcement, operation, or execution of, or setting 

~"!:i:•ordenof aside, in whole or in p~t,.any oi-der ~e or entered by the Inter­
state Commerce CoIIlDllSSlon shall be JSSUed or granted by any 
district court of the United States, or by any judge thereof, or by 

jud~ by three any circuit judge e.cting as district judge, unless tlie application for 
the same shall be presented to a circuit or district judge, and shall 
be h~d ~d. determined by three ju~, of wh!)m at l88:5t one shall 
be a cll'C'lllt Judge, and unless a ma3onty of 88.ld three 1udges shall 
co~c!ll' in granting sue~ application .. Wh~ such applicaf¥n ~ afore-­
sa1d JS presel!ted to a Judge; he shall unmediately call to his assistance 

Notice to be givan. to hear and. deteJmine the application two other judges. Said 
application shall not be h88J"d or aetermined before at least :five days' 
notice of the hearinir has been given to the Interstate Commerce 
Commission, to the, Attorney General of the United States, and to ="°' restrain- such other persons as may be defendants in the suit: Prwi<Jed, That 

!De o~ prevent in cases where iITepa.rab1e d~ would otherwise ensue to the 
meparablelOIIS. petitioner, a majonty of said three jud~es concurring, may, on 

hearing, after not less than three days' notice to the Interstate Com­
merce Commission and the Attorney General, allow a temporary 
stay or suspension, in whole or in pa.rt, of the opera.ti.on of the order 
of the Interstate Commerce Commission for not more than sixty 
days from the date of the order of said judges pen~ the applica­
tion for the order or injunction, in which case the Bald order A hall 
contain a specific :finding, based U:(>On evidence submitted to the 
judJ?es makin2 the order and identified by_: :reference thereto, that 

l'Jndlng. 

sucli irrepara6le dam~ would result to the petitioner and speci­
fying the nature of the damage. The said judges mar, at the time 
of hearing such application! ~n & like :finding, continue the tem­
~rary stay or su~on m whole or in pa.rt until decision upon 

pe=_,., and ex• the appli~a?-on.. The hearing upon such application for an inter­
locutory lil)Unction shall be given precedence and shall be in every 
way expedited and be assigned for & hearing at the earliest _practi-

auneal cable day after the expiration of the notice hereinbefore provided for. 
pre~~- • to su- An appeal may be taken direct to the Supreme Court of the United 

States from the order g;ran~ or denying, after notice and hearing 

Final hearings. 

~ ~terl4?Cutory injunction, m suc!i case if such appeal be take~ 
within _thirty days after the o;rder, m respect to which complaint is 
made, IS granted or refused i and upon the final hearing of any suit 
broug~t ~ suspend or set al'.11de, in whole O! in pa.rt, any order of said 

. . coilllillSSlon the same reqmrement as to Judges and the same pro-
Renew ot ftnaliudg- d to editi' d al hall l . ment by Snpremo ce ure as exp on an appe s app y. A final Judgment 

Court. or decree of the district court may be reviewed by the Supreme Court 
of ~e United Sta~es ji appeal to the Supreme Court be taken by an 

Vol. 36, p. 567. 

aggneved party within SJXty days after the entry of such :final judg­
ment or decree, Ml.d such appeals may be to.ken in like manner as 
appeals are taken under existing law m equity caaes. .And in such 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.Ss. I. CH. 32. 1913. 221 

<lase the notice required shall be served upon the defendants in the 
case and upon the attorney general of the State. .All cases pending ~ransrer of pendlng 

in the Commerce Qourt at the date of the passage of this Act shall s. 
be deemed pending in and be t,,ans:ferred forthwith to said district 
courts except cases which may previously have been submitted to 
that court for :final decree and the latter to be t,,ansferred to the 
district eourt.s if not decided by_ the Commerce Cowt before December 
Dl"St, nineteen hundred and thirteen, and all cases wherein injunc-
tions or other orders or decrees, mandatory or othe,wise, have been 
directed or entered _prior to the abolition of the said court shall be 
transferred forthwith to said district courts, which shall have juris--
diction to proceed therewith and to· enforce said injunctions, orders, 
or decrees. Each of said cases and all the ;reco~, papers, and eJ.ransier 01 

records, 

p;rocee<lings shall be tJ-a.nsferred to the district court wherein it 
inb?ht have been filed at the time it was filed in the Commerce Court 
if ibis Act had then been in effect; and if it nlight have been filed in 
any one of two or mol"6 district courts it shall be transfer.red to that 
one.of said district courts which may be designated by the petitioner 
or petitioners in said easel or, upon failure of said petitioners to act 
in the ~ within thirty days aftier the passage of this Act, to 
such one of said district courts as may be designated by the judges 
of the Commerce Court. The judges of the Commerce Court snall me~= ~ = 
have authority, and are hereby directed, to make any and all ordeTS tmnatera, etc. 
and to take an_y other action neoessa,ry to tJ-ansfer as aforesaid the • 
cases and all the records, papersz and proceedings then pending in 
the CoJlln\erce Court to saio. district courts. All adniinist,,ative Books, dockets, etc. 

~ks, docket.a, files,. and all papers of the C~mmerce Court not 
~ aa pan- of the ,recoJd of any __ particular case shall be 
lodged in the Department of Justice. .All fUTiliture, carpets, and Furniture, etc. 
other property qf the Commerce Court is tUl'lled over to the Depart-
ment of Justice and the -Attorney General is authorized to supply u~e by Board ot:a,;e-

h • th f • his • b d diatlOll and Concllia-
SUC portion ereo as m Judgment may e proper an necessary tton. 
to the United States Board of Mediation and Conciliation. 

Any case hereafter remanded from the Supreme Court which, but m~83:Jtr!:!n i~ 
for the passage of this Act, would have been remanded to the Com- Court. 
merce Court, shall be remanded to a district court, designated by the 
Supreme Court, wherein it might hav& been instituted at the time it 
was instituted in the Commerce Court if this Act had then been in 
effect, and thereafter sucli district court shall take all necessary-and 
proper proceedings in such case in accordance with law and such man-
date, order, or decree therein as may be made by said Supreme Court . 

.All laws or parts of laws inconsistent with the foregoing provisions poo~t1a-re-
relating to the Commerce Court, are repealed. ..~·o1. a6, pp. 1140-

..,..,1. 

UNITED STATES COURTS. United Statescoarts. 

For payment of salaries, fees, and expenses of United States mar- Marshals. 

shals and their deputies, includin2' the office e~nses of United States 
marshals in the District of Alaska; to include payment for services 
rendered in behalf of the United States or otherwise, and including 
services in Alaska and Oklahoma in collecting evidence for the Unite<l 
States when so especially directed by the Attorney General, $4,500. 

The accounting officers of the Treasury are hereby authorized to Connecticatdistrict. 

allow in the accounts of the United States marshal for the district of 0 :'8~i::~ 8:~ 
Connecticut amounts paid by him from the appropriation pay of ~ E. Hawley 

bailiffs, and so forth United States courts, nineteen hundred and 
twelve, to Selah G. Blakeman, $192, and from the appropriation pay 
of bailiffs, United States courts, nineteen hundred and thirteen, to 
Selah G. Blakeman, $363, and to Timothy E. Hawley, $513, notwith-
standing the fact that said payees also served and received compen-
~tion as :field deputy United States marshals. 



222 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. Cu. 32. 1913. 

spec;a11188istant at- For payment of assistants to the Attorney General and to United 
tomeys. States ilistrict attorneys employed _by the Attorney Generll:1 to aid in 

st>ecial cases, for the fiscal years mneteen hundred and thirteen and 
mneteen hundred and fourteen, $20,000. 

Districtattomey,D.c. For fees of the United States district attorney for the District of 
Columbia. for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eleven, $57 .05. 

Supportofprlsollers. For sup~ of United States prisoners, including necessary clot~ 
and medical aid, and trans~rtation to place of conviction or place ot 
bona :fide residence in the United States, and including support of 
prisoners becoming insane d~ imprisonment, as well before as 
after conviction, and continuing msane after expiration of sentence, 
who have no friends to whom they can be sent; for ex~es of ship­
ping remains of deceased prisoners to their homes in the -United States; 
for the expense of care and medical treatment of guards-employed by 
the United States who may be injured by prisoners while said guards 
are endeavoring to prevent esca_pes or suppressing mutiny; for ex­
penses incurred in identifying and pursuing escaped prisoners and for 
rewards for their recapture, for the :fiscal year nineteen hun~ed and 
ten, $12.50. 

MJscellaDeous ex- For payment of such ~oous ~enses as may be authorized 
Jl8Dlltl8. by the Attorney Generalfor the United States courts and their officers, 

provided that in so far as it may be deemed necessary by the Attorney 
General this appropriation shall be available for such expenses in the 
District of Alasb, for the fiscal years that follow: 

For nineteen hundred and nine, $548.85. 
For nineteen hundred and ten, $294.25. 
For nineteen hundred and eleven, $64.20. 

t:1v1:'~. Kans. For the support of the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, 
Kansas, as follows: 

Sablllstence. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 

Clothing, etc. 

Mlscellaneoas. 

Post Offloe Depart. 
ment. 

C. F. Macdonald. 
Acceptance, etc,, of 

bequest by. 

Postal senice. 

head for this institution in the sundrv civil ap_propriation Act of 
August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundroo and twelve, $4,492.10. 

For clothing and transportation, inclutlini? the same obiects speci­
fied under this head for this institution in tlie sundry civil appropri­
ation Act of August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, 
$998.89. 

For miscellaneous expenditures in the discretion of the Attorney 
General, inclu~ the same objects specified under this head for this 
institution in the sundry civil appropriation Act of August twenty­
fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, $8,004.01. 

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

The bequest of the late C. F. Macdonald of $2,000 to the Secretary 
of the Treasury for the service of the Post Office Department to be 
used by the Postmaster General for the improvement of the' postal 
money-order system of the United States, is accepted and an appro­
priation of said amount is hereby made, to be expe~ded under the 
authori~y and direction of a commission of three persons, who shall 
b_e appomted by the Postmaster General and serve without compensa­
tion. 

POSTAL SERVICE. 

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES. 

~dm~- 1or 1cat For payment of limited indemnity for lost insured mail for the fiscal 
year mneteen hundred and fourteen, $65,000. 

I=~r!.ppropri- The unexpen~ed balance of_ t~e appropriation of $750,000 made by 
att?o1. 37, P· 928_ the general deficiency appropnation A~t, approved March fourth, nine­

teen hundred and thirteen, not exceeding $15,000, for the Parcel Post. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. Ca. 32. 1913. 

Service for the :fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen is reappro­
priated and made available for the same purpose for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and fourteen except for such purposes as the appro-
priations under the Supervising Architect may be available. • 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. 

The Secret~ of Commerce is authorized to enter into a contract 
for the rental of a water-cooling plant in the building in course of 
erection at the northeast comer of Nineteenth and H streets north­
west, for the period covered by the department's lease of that build­
ing, and to pay for the same out of the appropriation for contingent 
expenses of the department. 

BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE. 

223 

Exception. 

Department of Com­
merce. 

Water-cooling plant. 

Bureanof Foreign and 
Domestic Commerce. 

Investigating cost of production: For salaries and all other actual Investigating cost o1 

necessary expenses, including field investigations at home and abroad, pr~f.~~. 183. 
co:£~;_:on of special agents, clerk hire, and rental of quarters in vo1. 31, »· 4f11. 
W • n, District of Columbia, purchase of books of reference 
and manuscripts, to enable the Bureau of Foreign and Domestic 
Commerce of the Department of Commerce to ascertain at as early 
a date as possible, and whenever industrial c~es shall make 1t 
essential, the cost of producing articles at the time dutiable in the 
United States, in leading countries where such articles are produced, 
b_y fully s~ified units of production, and under a classification 
sho~ the different elements of cost of such articles of production, 
including the ,yages paid in such industries per day, week, month, 
or year, or by the piece; and hours employed per day; and the profits 
of manufacturers and producers of sucli articles; and the compara-
tive cost of livii!g, and the kind of living; what articles are controlled 
by trusts or otlier combinations of capital, business operations 1 or 
labor, and what effect said trusts or other combinations of ca_p1tal, 
business operations, or la.bor have on production and prices, :fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and fourteen, $50,000. 

BUREAU OF FISB1lllUll:S. Flaherles Bmea11. 

There may be paid duli?g_ the fisc~ year nineteen hundred and e~!au.a rur-aea1 ftsh­
fourteen, from the appropnat10n for miscellaneous expenses1 Bureau Trsvel,eto.,expenses 
of Fisheries (Alaska fur-seal fisheries), the trav~ and subsistence a1~::;ii> M 
expenses to and from the islands, and subsistence wliile on the islands, ' • • 
not to exceed $5,000 per annum, of the naturalist, school-teachers, 
physicians, and other persons detailed to the fur-seal islands b~ law, 
or by direction of the Secretary of Commerce, and traveling and sub-
sistence expenses, hire of boats, and employment of temporary labor 
in connection with the work of the fur wardens in Alasb under the vo1. 36, p. 326. 

Act of April twenty-first, nineteen hundred and ten, not to exceed 
$6,000. 

STEAMBOAT-INSPECTION SERVICE. Steamboat-Inspec­
tion Service. 

For two local inspectors, clerk hire, and contingent expenses of the Los Angele!!, Cal. 
local board of steamboat inspectors, Los Angeles, California, author- ~ 37~rs,etc. 
ized to be established by the Act approved March fourth./ nineteen • ' • • 
hundred and thirteen, all expenditures to be made in accor<1ance with 
existing law, fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $8,000. 

Hereafter inspectors and other employees in the Steamboat-Inspec- 8Jc:,'t expeDSeS re­
tion Service shall be allowed, in lieu of mileage, only their actual 
necessary traveling expenses while traveling on official business 
assigned them by competent •~thori.ty. 



224 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

Census Offloe. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS. 

eonect1ngstatfstics: The un~e~ded bal!ln!}e, not exceeding $50,0~0, of the appropria­
at!i~ reappropn- tion for !lollecting stat1St1cs. for the fiscal year _mneteen h:_undred and 

vol. 37, p. 406. thirteen IS hereby reappropnated and made available for disbursement 
during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen. 

Official Register. OFFICIAL REGLSTER OF THE UNITED STATES. 

}'.ostal service to tie Hereafter the Official ~ter of the United States jihall not contain 
~~ J~~21D. the names of those persons ne?etofore published in Volume II relating 
a:eo~'4 sec. 510• P• 84, to the postal. service, namely, postmasters, assistant postmasters, 

• clerks in post offices, city and rural carriers, employees 01the sea-post 
service, employees of the Railway Mail Service, employees of the mail 
messenger service, and mail contractors; nor shall it contain the state­
ment of allowances made to contractors for carrying the mails or the 
list of shi_ps and vessels belonging to the United States, as heretofore 
published in the said Official Register; and all Acts or parts of Act.a 
mconsistent with the foregoing provision are hereby repealed. 

Llghth~Bnrean. 

tro1::~'ifi.oo'!!.magea 
Vol. 36, p. 537. 

Llghthonae Estab­
lishment. 
Atchafalaya Entmnce 

Channel, La. 

BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES. 

To pay the claim for damages which has been considered, adjusted, 
and determined to be due the claimant by the Commissioner of Light­
houses, under authority of the provisions of section four of the Ad 
of June seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten (Thirty-sixth Statutes, 
page five hundred and thirty-seven) on account of damages occa­

. sioned by collision for which a vessJ of the ~hthouse Service has 
been found responsible, certified to Congress at its present session in 
House Document Numbered One hundred and fifty-four, $22.50. 

LIGHTHOUSE ESTABLISHMENT. 

Aids to navigation, Atchafalaya Entrance Channel, Louisiana: For 
aids to navigation in Atchafalaya Entrance Channel, Louisiana, 
$50,000. 

Southwest Pasa En- Light vessel for Southwest Pass Entrance to Mississippi River, 
~~i:t1:esael. Louisiana: To construct and equi:r> a light vessel for the Southwest 

Pass Entrance to the Mississippi River, Louisiana, $125,000. 
Navassa Island, w.r. Li2ht station on Navassa Island, West Indies: For a light station 

on N'avassa Island in the West Indies, $125,000. 
Ashtabula narbor, Improvement of aids to navigation, Ashtabula Harbor, Ohio: 

Ohio. For rearrangement, rebuilding, and improvement of the aids to navi­
gation at Ashtabula Harbor, Ohio, $45,000. 

Sixth district. 
Depot site, etc. 

Site, and ~o forth, for depot for sixth lighthouse district: For pur­
chase of a site and const"!ction of a wharf and buildings, and pur­
chase of the necessary egmpment, so far as funds may permit for a 
depot for the sixth lighthouse district, $125,000. ' 

Cleveland, Ohio. Removal, and so forth, of fog-signal station, Cleveland Ohio: 
For removal, reconstruction, and improvement of the fog-signal 

Lorain, Ohio. 

Ashland, Wis. 

station at Cleveland, Ohio, $17,600 . 
. Improvemen~ of aids. to navigation, Lorain Harbor, Ohio: For 

light and fog-signal station and improvement of aids to navigation 
at Lorain Harbor, Ohio, $35,000. 

Additional aids to navigation, Ashland, Wisconsin: For additional 
aids to navigation at Ashland, Wisconsin, $25,000. 

Manistique, Mich. Aids_ to ~a~ation, Manistique, ~clftgan: For establishment of aids 
. to n_avigation m t~e harbor of ManIStique

1 
Michigan, $20,000. 

"~e Saint Elias, Light and fog signal at or near Care Samt Elias Alaska: For light 
and log signal at or near Cape Saint Elias, Alaska: $115,000. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.Ss. I. Cu. 32. 1913. 225 

Improvements of existing aids in Puget Sound and so forth, Wash- Puget Sound, etc., 
!Jlgton: For aids to navigation and imJ>!oveme:n'ts of existing aids in Wash. 

Ptu?et Sound and ad~ent waters, W asmngton, $30,000. 
:tinproveml!,Ilt of Warrior Rock. Lil!ht Sta~ion, Col~bia Rive_!, 1u!~:iv!:i°o~g~o­

Oregon: For improvement of Warrior !tock ~ht Station, Columbia 
River, Oregon mcluding the purchase of addit1onal Jand, $2,000. 

Pierhead lights, and so forth, Oconto Harbor, Wisconsin: For a pier- Oconto, Wis. 

head light ancl ~hted buoy at Oconto Harbor, Wisconsin, $5,000. 
Point Arena Light Station, California: For the completion of the Point .Arena, ca1. 

unfinished portion of the Government road from Rolferville to the 
Point Arena Lighthouse Mendocino County, Calif omia, $3,000. 

N ecessR.l"V additional land for light stations and d~ts authorized Lands for stauons, --1 etc. 
to be achwred under the Act of Congress antrov March fourth, Purchases author-

• dr d d hirt h,;;_ ___ J! r: h d f h 17.ed from general ex-mneteen un e an t een, may ti.n1tUter e _pure ase rom t e penses. 
appropriation "General expenses, Lighthouse Service," no single Vot. 37• P· 1017• 

acquisition of such additional land to cost in excess of $500, the total 
sum to be expended for this service not to exceed $3,000 in any one 
nscal year. 

Beacon light.s Newark Bay New Jerse[· The SecretdbaJf Com- Newark Bay, N. 1. . t . , • Beacon lights for 
merce JS authorized and directed to use t e unexpended ance of ~e1. 
the appropriation of $15,000t made by_ ~he Act approved March ol. 

34
• P-

13
18. 

f ourtli, nineteen hundred anct seven (Thirty-fourth Statutes, page 
thirteen hundred and eighteen), "For light and fog~~al station at 
or near the west end of the draw near the La.high Valley Railroad 
bridge at Passaic, New JerseY,_: for establishing beacon lights to mark 
the chano.el in Newark Bay, .New Jersey. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. 
Department of La­

bor. 

Office of the Secretary: For the following additional employees for f:d~c:>!a1~::Z: 
the balance of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen: Chief of ~ L 37 736 division, at the rate of $2,500 Pm: annum; clerk, at the rate of $1,800 ° ,P· • 
per annum; clerks-one of class four, one of class two, two at the rate 
of $1,000 each per annum; two messengers at the rate of $840 each per 
annum; teleplione switchboard operator at the rate of $720 per an-
num; laborer at the rate of $660 per annum; in all, $9,420, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary. 

Contingent expenses: For additional amounts for con?Dgent and ~~~ ;r.-­
miscellaneous expenses for the offices and bureaus of the Department 
of Labor, to be available for the objects named in the appropriation 
for contir!gent expenses for the Department of Commerce and Labor: 
contained in the Act approved March fourth, nineteen hundred ana 
thirtee11; and for all other miscellaneous items and necessary ~enses 
not inCJuded therein, :fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, 
$10,000. 

For rent for balance of fiscal yearnineteenhundredand fourteen, for Rent. 
the office of the Secretary of Labor, $5,000, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary. 

CoMMISSIONERS OF CONCILIATION: To ~ay the expenses of comm.is-~ff!:.1:_sloners of 
sioners of conciliation in labor disputes, whenever appointed in pursu- f~- 738 ance to section eight of the Act creating the Department of Labor, 0 

,,p. • 
$5,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary. 

Any unexpended balance on July first, nineteen hundred and thir- rnd ustrlal Relations 

teen, of the $100,000 appropriated for the Commission on Industrial ~~
0

:-.:auable. 
Relations for the :fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred vo1.

37
,P·

416
• 

and thirteen, is made available for the :fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and fourteen. 

nDIIGRATION SERVICE. Immigration Serv­
ice. 

honGRANT STATION ELLIS lsLAND, NEW YoBK II.ABBOR: For new Ellis Island, N. Y., 
water main and inst~ation thereof between Ellis Island, New York, ~~':-water main. 

91006°-VOL 38-PT 1-15 



226 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.SS. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

and Jersey City, New Jersey, including connections with present main 
and incidental work, $14,000. 

Temporary deten- Whenever aliens arrivinu at any port of the United States are tem-
uon o:fallens. • .....,,, ____ 1 • d • h th • • f 

Expenses to be paid pora.rily removed from a Vtltllffll m accor ance Wlt e proV1S10~ o 
t.!~ansportation section sixteen of the immigration Act appro~ed ~ebru~ twentieth, 

vo1.:u,p.111XJ. nineteen hundred and seven, the transportation lines which brought 
them and the masters, owners agents, and consignees of the vessel on 
which they arrive shall pay ail expenses of such removal and all ex­
~ arising during subsequent detention. pending decis~on of the 
efu?ibility of such aliens to enter the United States and until they are 
either allowed to land or returned to the care of the line or to the 
vessel which brought them, and s~ch eXP.enses shall include th?5e ?f 
maintenance, medical treatment m ~ital or elsewhere, bunal m 
the event of death, and charges for tr er to the vessel in the event 

~ 1~U.:.-u of deportation, excepting only where such expenses arise under the 
• ' terms of any_ of the provisos of section nineteen of the said immigration 

u!;::1ctlon on re- Act; and aliens shall not be temporarily removed from any vessel 
unless the master, owner, agent, or cons~ee thereof shall guarantee 
in a manner prescribed by and to the satisfaction of the Secretary of 
Labor that said expenses will be paid. 

Legislative. LEGISLATIVE. 

Bouse omce Build- HOUSE OFFICII BUILDING: For maintenance, includim? m.iscella.-
lng. neous items and for all necessary services to be ~Jed by the 

Superint.endent of the Capitol Building and Grounds under the sup_er­
vislon and direction of tlie commission in control of the House Office 
Building, $9,982.29 . 

.J>•m~ on coal The S"uperintendent of the Capitol Building and Grounds is author-
pmen • ized to pay, out of the appropnation for Capitol power plant, fiscal 

year nineteen hundred and thirteen, the sum of $438, amount of 
demurrage on shipments of coal for Capitol power plant between the 
dates February seventeenth and April fourteenth, nineteen hundred 
and thirteen. 

~i= 0rJ1t app= The statement of appropriations,. and so forth, for the iast session 
dts .. ~mjP~~:t 1J:; Inofdia~he Sixty-s~~d CoAngress shaud inclthude the sud1;1dry civi! andf 
Acts to be Included 1n. n appropriation cts as passe at e extra.or mary sess1on o 

the Sixty-third Congress, and all other appropriations made at the 
latter session shall be compiled and published with the statement to 
be prepared of the appropriation bills for the second session of the 
Sixty-third Congress. 

~-?J;i!~i1l:.';ce. For additional members of the Capitol police force for the balance 
of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen as follows: One 
lieutenant, at the rate of $1,200 per annum; and fourteen privates, 
at the rate of $1A050 each per annum; one-half of said privates to be 
selected by the ::;ergeant at Arms of the Senate and one-half by the 

Division or disburse- Sergeant at Arms of the House of Representatives; in _all, $11,925, or 
ments ror. so much thereof as may be necessary, one half to be d1Sbursed by the 

Secretary of the Senate and the other half to be disbursed by the 
Clerk of the House of Representatives. 

Senate. 
SENATE. 

s.~=~uamea To pay Mrs. Carrie B. Sherman, widow of Honorable James S. 
Paytowidow. Sherman, late ~ce President,. Unite~ States, $12 000, being a sum 
Joseph F. Johnat.on. equal to one years salary as Vice Pres!dent of the United States. 
Pay to widow. To pay Therese Hooper Johnston, widow of the late Senator Joseph 
stm1ographers to F. Johnston, from the State of Alabama, $7,500. 

Senators. . For twenty-three stenographers to Senat?rs, from December first, 
nmeteen hundred and thirteen, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and fourteen, both dates inclusive, at the rate of $1,200 per annum 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.BS. I. CB. 32. 1913. 227 

each, for Senators having less than three employees in connection 
with their official work, $16,100. 

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, $19,500. MflloeDaueousitems. 

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, Inquiries, etc. 
including compensation to stenographers to committees, at such rate 
as ma__y be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Contin-
gent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding $1.25 per printed 
page, $1,000. O:fflclalreporters. 

To reimburse the official reporters of the proceedings and debates Extra eemoes. 
of-the Senate for expenses incurred from March fourth to September 
fifteenth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, for clerk hire and other 
extra clerical services $3,150. 

To pay David L. Frawley, as additional compensation for extra =~1ey. 

services rendered the subcommittee of the Committee on the 
Judiciary, engaged in the inves.tion of the maintenance of a 
lobby, pursuant to Senate resolution numbered ninety-two, during 
• the :first session of the Sixty-third Congress, $465. . 

For the following, on account of additional services to the Com- JoaephS.HcCoyand 

mittee on Finance,~ely, to pay Joseph S.McCoy, $1,000; Thomas~~~ 
M. Robertson, $500; mall, $1,500. . 

For purchase and maintenance of motor vehicles for C&IT;Ying the Motorman vehlcles. 

mails, $4,000, for the fiscal year nineteen. hundred and fourteen: 
Prooided, That the unexpended balance of the appropriation for ~ balance tor 
expenses of maintaining and eguipp~ horses and mail wagons for ma1u--. 
~ the mails for the :fiscal year nmeteen hundred and fourteen VoL1R,p. 7c. 
JS _ ~~by made available for maintaining and equipping motor 
vehicles. • 

For rent of warehouse for storage of public documents for the 8torace warehooae. 

Senate for the balance of the :fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
fourteen, $2,700. 

SENATE OFFICE BUILDING: For maintenance miscellaneous items Senateomce Build­
and supplies, and for all necessary personal and' other services for the Dlf.iaintena.nce. 

care and operation of the Senate Office Buildi.J!g, under the direction 
and su:Qervision of the Senate Committee on Rules, $1,750. 

Pay L. J. Hennessy, for twenty days' extra labor, at $5 ~r day, L.J.Bennemy. 
rendered as special clerk for the Judiciary Committee lobby investi- Payment to. 
gation, $100. 

Pay F. M. Brosius, for thirty days' extra labor, at $5 per day, F. :w:. Broelus. 
ren~ered as special clerk for the Judiciary Committee lobby investi- Payment to. 
gat1on, $150. 

BOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

To pay the widow of L. J. Martin, late a Representative from the 
State of New Jersey, $7,500. 

Holl8e of Repreeen­
tatlves. 

L. J. M:arttn. 
Pay to widow. 
Forrest Goodwin. 
Pay to widow. To pay the widow of Forrest Goodwin, late a Representative from 

the State of Maine, $7,500. 
To pay the widow of George Konig, late a Representative from the ~ !;~-­

State of ~land, $7 500. 
To pay the widow of S. A. Roddenbery, late a Representative from ~tio!i'1~bery. 

the State of Georgia, $7,500. 
For miscellaneous items and expenses of special and select com- :i-llaneoua1tems. 

mittees, exclusive of salaries and labor, unless specifically ordered bye • 
the House of Representatives, $60,175. 

For stationery for the use of the committees and officers of the Stationery. 
House, $1,000. 

For furnitur.e, and materials for repairs of the same, fiscal year Fumttu:re. i 
nineteen hundred and fourteen, $10,000. 

For folding speeches and ~phlets, at a rate not exceeding $1 per J'oldlng. 

thousand, fiscal year nineteen liundred and fourteen, $5,000. 
To reimburse the offi.cial re:p:>rters of debates $490 each and the at Ofllclalreport.enand 

official stenographers to committees, M. R.-Blumenberg, Frank H. ~ ...... 



228 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESB. L CH. 32. 1913. 

Barto, and R. J. Speir, $205 each for moneys actually expended by 
them for clerical assistance to August thirty-first, nineteen hundrea 
and thirteen. $3,555. 

Telepboneopentan. For services of substitute telephone o~tors when required, at 
$2.50 per day each, fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $250. 

Government Print­
Ing Office. 

Holidays. 

i:-wa of abaanoe. 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 

Holidays: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the pro­
visions of the law granting holidays e.nd the Executive order granting 
half holidays with pay to the employees of the Government Printing 
Office, $809.89. 

LEAVES OP ABSENCE: To enable the Public Printer to comply with 
the provisions of the law granting leave to employees of the Gov­
ernment Printing Office1 $2,388.30, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, and the Public Printer is authorized to pay to employees 
receiving annual salaries fixed by law the full a.mount of earned and 
accrued leave due them and not taken and paid during the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and thirteen. 

Waste paper ex• To enable the Public Printer to meet the additional operating 
pemee. expense made necessary by reason of handling and disposing of the 

waste paper from the various de~ments of the Government in 
W ~n, fiscal _year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $9,000. 

w8=UJ.!!::i To pay Samuel Robinso~--~~am Madden, and Joseph De Fontes, 
,_ph De Fon:;_ messengers on night duty ouring the first session of the present Con-

Extra semoos. gress, for extra services, $400 each; in all, Sl,200. 

b= printing and PRINTING AND BINDING. 

supreme Court. For printing and binding for the Supreme Court of the United 
States, $2,103.46; and the printing for the Sb&reme Court shall be 
done by the printer it may employ unless it s otherwise order. 

rn!?~ents, eourt of JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS. 

Payment of. For the payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of Claims, 
reported to Congress at its present session in House Document Num­
bered One hundred and fifty-six, and Senate Document Numbered 

0-lftcatlon. 

1udgments, Indian 
depredation claim& 

Payment of. 

Deductions. 

Vol 26, p. 853. 

Reimbursement. 

One hundred and ninety-five, namely: 
Under War Department, $89,114.52; 
Under Navy Department, $3,488.33; 
In all, $92,602.85. 

JUDGMENTS IN INDIAN DEPREDATION CLAIMS. 

For payment of judgments rendered by the Court of Claims in 
Indian depredation cases, certified to Congress in House Document 
Numbered One hundred and fifty-five, at its present session, except 
the j_!Idgment in favor of Manuel de Herrera, administrator of Carpio 
de Herrera, deceased, $8, 795 • said jmLuments to be pa.id after the 
deductions required to be made under the -rrovisions of section six of 
the Act approved March third eighteen hundred and ninety-one, 
entitled "An Act to provide for the adjustment and payment of claims 
a.rising from Indian depredations," shall have been ascertained and 
duly certified by the Secretary of the Interior to the Secretary of the 
Treasury, whlch certification shall be ma.de as soon as _practicable 
after the passage of this Act, and such deductions· shall be ma.de 
according to the discret~on of the Secretary of the Interior, having 
due regar4 to the educational and other necessary requirements of the 
tribe or tribes affected; and the a.mounts pa.id shall be reimbursed to 
the United States at such times and in such proportions as the Seer&-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.Sa. I. CH. 32. 1913. 229 

tary of the Interior may decide to be for the interests of the Indian 
service: Pr<YV'iikd, That no one of said judgments provided in this Prot1iao. 
paragraph shall be f aid until the Attorney General shall have certified Not appe&Ied. 

to the Secretary o the Treasury that there exists no grounds suffi-
cient, in his opinion, to support a motion for a new trial or an appeal 
of said cause. 

None of the judgments contained in this Act shall be paid until the Right to appeal. 

right of appeal shall have expired. 
SEO. 2. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to ~ting 

000:~. by 

be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department . 
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or 
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the VoL 

18
• P• 

110
• 

Act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under af propriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
o the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eleven and other yea.rs, unless 
otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under 
sectioh two of the Act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty- VoL zi, P. 254. 

four, as fully set forth in House Document Numbered One hundred 
and filt:y--seven, re_ported to Congress at its present session, there is 
appropriated as follows: 

OLADIS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

For collecting revenue from customs, $57.81. A:=-r~ 
For repairs to canceling and cutting machines, office of Treasurer Departmem. ' 

of the United States, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $10.46. 
For Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service, $247.22. 
For miscellaneous expenses, Internal-Revenue Service, $1.30. 
For allowance or drawback, internal revenue, $134.65. 
For payment of judgments against internal-revenue officers, 

$17,785.30. 
For ('}xpens0S of Revenue-Cutter Service, $1,458.36. 
For Life-Saving Service, $324.22. 
For pay of assistant custodians and janitors $42.72. 
For general inspector of supplies for public buil<lings, $9.65. 
For furniture and repairs of 8&1.Ile for _public buildings, $30.25. 
For fuel, lights~ and water for fublic buildings, $7 .90. 
For repairs ana preservation o public buildings, $112.93. 
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $76.07. 
For general expenses of public buildings, $746.26. 
For post office, Austin, Minnesota, $1.96. 
For Treasury Building, Washington, District of Columbia: Repairs 

and alterations, $2,000. 

CLADIS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR DEPARTMENT. 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $29,985.57. 
For mile&gE' to officers and contract surgeons, $49.38. 
For extra:duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at 

Army division and department headquarters, $1,700.62. 
For subsistence of the Army, $1,211.06. 
For :regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, $2,767.43. 
For incidental expenses, Quartermaster's Department, $17.50. 
For barracks and quarters, $618.03. 
For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $1,209.47. 
For water and sewers at military posts, $349.15. 
For engineer equipment of troops, $3. 
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $6.15. 
For burial of indigent soldiers, $45. 
For pay of volunteers, Cayuse Indian war in eighteen hundred 

and forty-seven and eighteen hundred and forty-eight, in Oregon, 
$613.50. 

ClahDa allowed by 
Auditor for War De­
partment. 



230 

Clalmll allowed by 
Auditor for Navy De­
partment. 

Vol. 28, p. 162. 

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.as. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT. 

For pay of the Navy, nineteen hundred and twelve, $12,561.21. 
For pay of the Navy, $21,555.10. 
For pay Marine Corps, $291. 76. 
For barracks and quarters, Marine Corps, $140. 
For transportation, Bureau of Na~ation, $143.96. 
For gtmllery exercises, Bureau of Navigation, $24.68. 
For outfits on first enlistments, Bureau of Na~ation $14.79. 
For maintenance naval auxiliaries, Bureau of Navigation, $49.90. 
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $83.84. 
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $69. 
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $668.43. 
For construction and repau, Bureau of Construction and Repair, 

$230.88. 
For indemnity for lost property, naval service, Act March second, 

eighteen hundred and ninety-five, $711.24. • 
For destruction of clothing and bedding for sanitary reasons, $23. 78. 
For enlistment bounties to seamen, $312.25. 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

A:S ~~ For international protection of industrial property, Patent Office, 
Ileplldmem. $4.32. 

For expenses of depositing public moneys, $4. 70. 
For expenses of hearings in land entnes, nineteen hundred and 

twelve, $288.93. 
For protec~ public lands, timber, and so forth, $15.45. 
For ope~ Indian reservations, reimbursable, $117.60. 
For surveymg the public lands, $13,379.01. 
For Geolo~cal Survey, $24.36. 
For investigating mine accidents, $7.02. 
For testing field, Louisiana Purchase Exposition, Saint Louis, 

Missouri, $94.94. 
For suppressing liquor traffic among Indians, nineteen hundred 

and twelve, $93.59. 
For Indian schools, support, $153.36. 
For Indian school buildings, $291.53. 
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen 

hundred and thirteen, $2,036.38. 
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen 

hundred and twelve, $3,108.41. 
For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian service, nineteen hun­

dred and twelve, $414.27. 
For telegraphing, transportation, and so forth, Indian supplies, 

$50.55. 
For irrigation system, Papago Reservation, Arizona, $1. 
For water SUJ>I>lY, nomadic Papago Indians, Arizona, $120.18. 
For support of Mission Indians m California, $293.48. 
For support of Northern Cheyennes and Arapahoes, employees, 

Montana, nineteen hundred and twelve, $118.23. 
For irrigation system, Milk River, Fort Belknap Reservation 

Montana (reimbursable), 68 cents. ' 
. For su_pport of Chippewas, Turtle Mountain, North Dakota, 

nmeteen hundred and thirteen, $95.98. 
For support of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence and civiliza.. 

tion, South Dakota, $60.20. 
For fees of examining !;lurgeons, pensions, $9.30. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SF.Ss. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE AND OTHER 
DEPARTMENTS. 

For fiublic printing and binding, $6,792.76. 
Formroiwation Commission, 45 cents. 
For administration of the customs laws, nineteen hundred 

twelve, $7 .34. 
and 

For allowance for clerks at consulates, $47.45. 
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, nineteen 

hundred and twelve, $1,238.17. 
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $212.31. 
For preservation of collections, National Museum, $1.59. 
For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $6.95. 
For general expenses, Forest Service, $33.46. 
For general exp~nses, Weather Bureau, $15.71. 
For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce and Labor, 

11.10. • 
For general expenses, Bureau of Standards, 37 cents. 
For party expenses1 Coast and Geodetic Survey, $2.44. 
For reparrs and incidental expenses of lighthouses, $718.26. 
For supplies of lli?hthouses, $10.41. 
For expenses of rog signals, $286.74. 
For nuscella.neous expenses, Bureau of Labor, $300. 
For expenses of regulating immigration, $25. 
For sa.la.ries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts, 

$15.67. 
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, nineteen hundred 

and twelve, $953.63. 
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $21.75. 
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $6.40. 
For supJ>l!es for United States courts, $33.85. 
For ID.1SCellaneous expenses, United States courts $50. 
SEc. 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to 

be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or 
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the 
Act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under 
af propriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
o the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eleven and other years, 
unless otherwISe stated, and which have been certified to Congress 
under section two of the Act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four, as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered One 
hundred and ninety-three, reported to Congress at its present session, 
there is appropriated as follows: 

OLAIMB ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

For salaries and expenses of collectors of internal revenue, $100. 
For punishment for violation of internal-revenue laws, $4.60. 
For redemption of stamps, $22.92. 
For expenses of Revenue-Cutter Service, 45 cents. 
For Life-Saying Service, $1. 
For Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service, $9.26. 
For general expenses of public buildings, $82.10. 

CL.AIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR DEPARTMENT. 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $4,794.96. 
For mileage to officers and contra.ct surgeons, $84.08. 
For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at Army 

division and department hea.dquartem, $1,426.90. 

231 

Claims allowed by 
Auditor for State, eto., 
Departments. 

Additional clafn& 

Vol. 18, p. 110. 

Vol. 23, p. 2M. 

Claims allowed by 
Auditor for Treasury 
Department. 

Claims allowed by 
Auditor for War De­
partment. 



232 

Claims allowed by 
Auditor for Navy De­
partment. 

Claims allowed by 
Auditor for Interior 
Department. 

Claims allowed by 
Aoditorfor State,etc., 
Departments. 

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 32. 1913. 

For subsistence of the Army, $627.72. 
For incidental expenses, Quartermaster's Department, $4.97. 
For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $3,901.70. 
For headstones for graves of soldiers $30.80. 
For National Home for Disabled 'Volunteer Soldiers, Southern 

Branch, $14.65. 
For pay, transporta~ion,. services, and supplies of Oregon. and 

Washington volunteers m eighteen hundred and :fifty-five and eight­
een hundred and fifty-six, $67 .28. 

CLAIMS .ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT. 

For pay of the Navy, nineteen hundred and twelve, $5,343.05. 
For pay of the Navy, $14,156.40. 
For pay, miscellaneous, $97.74. 
For pay, Marine Corps, $401.81. 
For pay, Naval Academy, $39.76. 
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $238.75. 
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $83.36. 
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $249.33. 
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $32.56. 
For construction and _repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair;. 

$69.12. 

CLAllfS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

For expenses of hearings in land entries, nineteen hundred and 
twelve, 85 cents. 

For protecting public lands, timber, and so forth, $11.91. 
For surveying tne public lands, $4,461.95. 
For Geological Survey, $5.88. 
For Indian schools~ support, $20.45. 
For purchase ana transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen 

hundred and thirteen, $5,036.82. 
For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian service, nineteen hun­

dred and twelve, $14.63. 
For telegraphing, transportation, and so forth, Indian supplies, 

16 cents. 
For water supply, nomadic Papago Indians, Arizona, $1.63. 
For Army pensions, $141. 
For fees of examining ~urgeons, pensions, $6. 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE AND OTHER DE-
PARTMENTS. 

For salaries, cha~ d'affaires ad interim, $367.25. 
For allowance for clerks at consulates, 82 cents. 
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, nineteen 

hundred and twelve, $138.03. 
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $48.92. 
For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $1.49. 
For purchase and distribution of valuable seeds, $2.93. 
For rent, Department of Commerce and Labor, $1.25. 
For expenses of light vessels, $700. 
For ID.1Sc~llaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, 90 cents. 
For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce and Labor, 

$78.85. 
For naturalization of aliens, $3.90. 
For salaries, lees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts, 

$10.50. 



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CBs. 32, 33. 1913. 

For fees of clerks, United States courts, $330. 
For fees of commissioners, United States courts. nineteen hundred 

and twelve, $5. 
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $27. 

MONUMENT TO COMMEMORATE THE WOMEN OF THE CIVIL W .AR. 

233 

Women of the Civil 
War. 

To make payment of a part contribution to the acquisition of a site m:ii~~aI mono­
and the erection thereon of a memorial in the District of Columbia to Contrih!Jtion for site 
commemorate the service and the sacrifices of the women of the United and balldiDg. 

StaU:?8-1 ~forth and. South, fo! the sick and WfHI~ded in war, $40g,ooo: Pro.,. 

PrWl,(f,e(J,, That said memorial shall be a building monumental m de- UseasAioericanRed 
sign, and character and shall be used as the permanent headquarters CrOllSheadqaarters. 

of the American Red Cross and shall cost, with the site, not less than 
$700,000: Promded further, That the sum hereby appropriated shall ~rrution of pay-
not be payable until there shall have been assured by private sub- • 
scription an additional sum of $300,000: Promded furtli:er, That the ,S~ to approval 
money hereb:y appropriated shall not be paid for an_y site nor toward '0 

P • 
the construction of any memorial unless the site and :plan for the pro-
J>C?Sed building shall have been approved by a comnussion consisting Commission. 
of the Secretary of War of the United States, the chairman of the 
Joint Committee on the Library of Congress, the chairman of the House 
Committee on the Library, and the president of the American Red 
Cross. The plans of said memorial sliall lik:ewise be approved by the 
Commission of Fine Arts. The expenditure for said site and memo- • ~ 
rial shall be made under the direction of the commission consisting 
of the Seeretary of War, the chairman of the Joint Committee on the 
Libra.r,.,:: of Congress'-and the president of the American Red Cross, and 
the said memorial Shall be constructed under the supervision of an 
officer of the Co~ of Engineers appointed by the Secretary of War, 
who shall act as the executive disbursing officer of the commission: 
Promdedfurther, That the title to the site procured shall be taken by tcTitie, maint.enance,. 
and the ouildins.? erected .thereon shall be th~_property of the United e • 

States, but the .American Red Cross shall at all times De cha~d with 
and be responsible for the care, keeping, and maintenance of the said 
memorial and grounds without expense to the United States, subject 
to such further direction and control as may be provided by law: . 
And pr<Ylnded further That should the commission hereby created be llife0nd emna t10n of 
unable to acquire a Slritable site at a price deemed by the commission 
to be fair, it is authorized to institute condemnation proceedings in VoL 26, p. 412. 
accordance with the provisions of the Act of Cong:i.:ess approved 
August thirtieth, eighteen hundred and ninety,~ p_roVIdi.!ig a site Ior 
the enlargement of the Government Printing Office (United States 
Statutes at Large, volume twenty-six, chapter eight hundred and 
thirty-seven). 

Approved, October 22, 1913. 

CKA.P. 33.-An A~ ~ting permission to the city of Marshfield, Oregon, to ~':.r 7~°%1913• 
close Mill Slough, in said city. -Pu-.,_,.-_---

[ uuc, No. 33.J 

Be it enacteil by the Senate and H<>USe of Rfl)1'esematives of the United xm Slough, Oreg 
States of America in Ocmgress assemlilid, That Mill Slough, a tidal ~ not navt­
tributary of Coos Bay, lying within the limits of the city of Marshfield, 118 

e. 
State of Oregon, is hereby declared to be not a navigable waterway of 
the United States, withiri the meaning of the laws enacted by Congress 
for the preservation and protection of such waterwa~, and the con-
sent of Congress is hereby given to the filling in of s&1d slough by the 
said city of Marshfield. 

Approved, October 23, 1913. 




